ORDINANCE NO. 2017-9

AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING THE MAYOR'S PLANNING OF THE SECOND ANNUAL VILLAGE OF BELMONT YOUTH CAMP PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Belmont:

- SECTION 1. (A) The Village of Belmont, hereby authorizes the Mayor to hold the second annual Village of Belmont Youth Camp on the 5th through the 9th and the 12th through the 16th days of June, 2017.
- (B) Such activities and the administration of activities to be held at said Youth Camp shall be at the discretion of the Mayor.
- (C) Council further understands that the planning of said Youth Camp has already begun and hereby ratifies the action of the Mayor as to the planning of said Youth Camp.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

STANLEY A. SOBEL, Mayor

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned Clerk of Council hereby certifies that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by Belmont Village Council at a regular meeting on the 6th day of May, 2017.

RICKY BURKHEAD, Clerk of Council